
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

will meet on Tuesday, 6th June, 2017

at 6.00 pm

MAY ROOM - TOWN HALL 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Andy Carswell Democratic Services 

Issued: Date Not Specified

In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly 
and calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the 

lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street (immediately adjacent to the Town 
Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Item Subject Page No.

1.  Welcome 

2.  Apologies For Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

4.  Minutes of Meeting on March 13th 
To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on March 13th.

5 - 10

5.  Membership Update 

6.  Syllabus Review 
To review the current RE syllabus and convene an Agreed Syllabus 
Conference.

11 - 14

7.  Collective Worship 
To discuss the Collective Worship aspect of the Self Assessment Toolkit.

15 - 28

8.  Feedback from NASACRE Conference and AGM 
To receive a verbal report from Anne Andrews and Barbara Meaney.

9.  Update on Crossing the Bridges project 
To receive a verbal update.

10.  Feedback from SACRE Hub 
To receive a verbal update from Anne Andrews and Barbara Meaney.

29 - 32

11.  Feedback from SACRE training event 
To receive a verbal update from Karen Butler, Barbara Meaney and Ceri 
Neil.

12.  Pan Berkshire Conference 
To note the details of the next Pan Berkshire Conference, to be held at the 
Winnersh Triangle Holiday Inn on September 28th.

13.  Newlands School Visit 
To receive a verbal report from Karen Butler on her recent visit to 
Newlands School.

14.  Any Other Business 

15.  Dates Of Future Meetings 
November 28th 2017
March 27th 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ means a discussion by the members of 
meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, Members should move to 
the public area or leave the room once they have made any representations.  If the interest declared has not 
been entered on to a Members’ Register of Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the 
next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where:  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, and  
[...]
’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

13 March 2017

PRESENT: Michael Gammage (Chairman), Karen Butler (Vice-Chairman), Councillors 
Natasha Airey and Richard Kellaway, Anne Andrews, Hilary Harris, Ila Gangotra, Joan Hicks, 
Barbara Meaney, Deborah Firth, Louise Ceska and Ravinder Singh Zandu.

Officers in attendance: Andy Carswell and Clive Haines
ACTION

1 Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2 Apologies For Absence

Apologies were received from Liz Jenkins, Anthea West and Ceri Neil.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes Of Meeting on November 8

The minutes of the meeting held on November 8th 2016 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

Members discussed the actions arising from the previous meeting.

Action Responsibility Progress
Sub group to be set up 
to investigate 
fundraising

Andy Carswell/Clive 
Haines/Cllr Airey

Completed

Area Dean to be 
contacted regarding 
replacement for 
Felicity Gunn

Anne Andrews Area Dean 
contacted/discussions 
taken place with Joan 
Hicks

Annual Report to be 
submitted

Anne Andrews To be submitted 
following discussion 
relating to GCSE results

NASACRE to be 
informed of members’ 
approval of the 
Constitutional changes

Anne Andrews Completed

NASACRE to be 
informed of member 
feedback regarding the 
Building Respectful 
Schools and Societies 
letter

Anne Andrews Completed

Members to receive 
meeting brochure and 
booking form for 
Oxford Diocesan 

Andy Carswell Completed

5

Agenda Item 4



ii

Board of Education’s 
training course
Refreshments to be 
provided at future 
meetings

Andy Carswell Completed

Anne Andrews informed members that no feedback had been received from 
NASACRE relating to concerns raised about the wording of the Building 
Respectful Schools and Societies letter.

Clive Haines informed members that all expenses had been accounted for in 
the Budget and that it was likely that there would be around £600 to be rolled 
over into next year’s Budget. Payments relating to the Crossing the Bridges 
project and support provided by Anne Andrews had been accounted for. Anne 
Andrews said that the amount spent on Crossing the Bridges this year would 
be spent on the Syllabus Review next year.

Clive Haines said that although the Budget for next year had been agreed, and 
that the sums would be similar to this year’s, Officers had not yet seen a full 
breakdown of figures for the Budget.

5 Membership Update

Anne Andrews informed members that Gary Homewood was still on long term 
sick leave and was unable to attend meetings. She had asked about a 
replacement member being available to represent the Methodists at meetings. 
A replacement had been agreed in principle; however they had been unable to 
attend the meeting.

Anne Andrews informed members that the Area Dean had been contacted in 
relation to providing a replacement for Felicity Gunn, but no suggestions had 
been forthcoming. However she had also spoken to Joan Hicks in relation to 
this, and two possible replacements had been identified. Anne Andrews 
informed members that both replacements may join SACRE as Joan Hicks had 
indicated that she may wish to step down from the group.

Action: Anne Andrews and Joan Hicks to make arrangements for the two 
identified replacement members.

6 Fundraising Update

Cllr Airey informed members that a sub group was set up with a view to raising 
money that would be used to pay for school visits to places of worship. A 
number of businesses were identified during the sub group discussions and 
contacted to ask if they were willing to make a donation. Cllr Airey informed 
members that a limited number of responses were received from the 
businesses that were contacted, and that nobody had said they were willing to 
donate to the fund. Due to the amount of Officer time spent on the project 
without success, it was agreed not to proceed any further. However Cllr Airey 
stated her belief that many businesses would now be aware of SACRE and the 
Crossing the Bridges project as a result.

Karen Butler asked if any of SACRE’s budget could be used towards providing 
funding for school visits. Cllr Airey said that this would not be an appropriate 
use of the budget and that it would be more appropriate for schools to apply for 
a grant instead.

6



iii

Barbara Meaney asked if other companies and businesses could be contacted 
to ask if they had any available transport that could be provided. Clive Haines 
said that this would lead to issues regarding arrangements for insurance.

Clive Haines left the meeting at 6.39pm.

7 NASACRE Big Survey

Anne Andrews informed members that her preference was for the answers to 
the Big Survey questions to be agreed after a group discussion, rather than for 
it to be done electronically. A group discussion followed to consider the best 
responses to the questions being asked.

Cllr Kellaway left the meeting at 7pm. Cllr Airey left the meeting at 7.15pm.

During the discussions on the Section 3 items, members agreed that they were 
in favour of a nationally agreed RE syllabus. Members felt that a national 
framework would be useful as a training tool for teachers, although it was felt 
that there needed to be flexibility to allow input at a local level. It was agreed 
that it should be suggested that a national syllabus should be applied to the 
EBacc examination.

In relation to Section 7, members agreed that the three main areas of work 
covered by the RBWM SACRE were sourcing funding, teacher training, and 
Crossing the Bridges/collaborating with other SACREs. It was agreed that the 
SACRE does monitor the compliance and quality of RE provision through 
teacher training and responding to Ofsted and SIAMS reports. Members 
agreed that looking to the future there should be a continuing focus on 
Crossing the Bridges and provision of teacher training, and attempting to 
increase the number of school visits to places of worship.

Members were asked if they wanted to investigate the possibility of holding 
meetings at schools around the Royal Borough. It was felt that although the 
idea was good in theory, it could lead to additional costs from hiring venues 
and having the appropriate school staff available. Members felt it would be 
more productive if SACRE members could give a talk at a school and provide 
feedback at the next meeting.

Action: Anne Andrews to respond to NASACRE with members’ answers 
to the Big Survey questions.
Action: Karen Butler and Louise Ceska to arrange a school visit and 
report back to members at the next meeting.

8 Syllabus Review

Anne Andrews informed members that the process of discussing the syllabus 
review would begin at the next SACRE Hub meeting on April 25th. She 
informed members that she had spoken to RE Subject Leaders at a recent 
meeting and would raise their comments at the Hub meeting. 

9 Pan Berkshire SACRE Hub

Members were informed that a training session would be held on April 25th at 
Wokingham Borough Council. Karen Butler said that the information provided 
by Jan Lever at Hub meetings was comprehensive and informative. Karen 
Butler expressed disappointment that six people had had to drop out of the last 
training session at late notice, with four of those representing the Royal 
Borough and two of those being from the same school.

7



iv

Members were also informed that the next Annual Conference had been 
arranged for September 28th.

Action: The clerk to circulate details of the training session to gauge 
interest, and to send the attendance list to the administrator.

10 SACRE Member training

Member training had been discussed during the item on the NASACRE Big 
Survey. It was agreed that no further discussion was necessary on this item.

11 Self Evaluation Toolkit

The Chairman noted that discussions relating to four sections of the Toolkit had 
taken place during the item on responding to the NASACRE Big Survey. The 
only section that remained outstanding related to Collective Worship. It was 
agreed to defer the item until the next meeting for further discussion.

Action: For an item on discussions relating to Collective Worship to be 
included on the next meeting agenda.

12 Annual Report 2015-6

Members felt there was no more to add on this topic as discussions on the 
Annual Report had already taken place during the meeting.

13 Any Other Business

There were no other items of business raised by members.

14 Dates Of Future Meetings

The clerk informed members that the dates for the next three meetings would 
be June 6th 2017, November 28th 2017 and March 27th 2018. All meetings 
would take place at 6pm in the Council Chamber.

15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The resolution was not needed.

16 Results of GCSE RE exams in the Royal Borough

Members were reminded that data relating to GCSE results from the last three 
years had been requested at the previous meeting.

Cllr Kellaway expressed his disappointment that some schools were not 
offering RE as a GCSE subject. Louise Ceska said that although there was a 
requirement for RE to be studied, there was no requirement for it to be taught 
as a GCSE exam subject.

Anne Andrews said that she had sent a letter to schools in Bracknell Forest, in 
her role as RE advisor within the Borough, to ask what provision there was for 
RE teaching in schools that did not offer the subject at GCSE. She explained 
that the schools had responded positively to the letter. It was noted by 
members that Desborough College did not have anybody take RE at GCSE in 
2016, and that the numbers at the Boys’ and Girls’ Schools in Windsor were 
very low, and that these schools could be sent a letter.

8



v

Members were asked whether the exam results should be included in the 
Annual Report to be sent to NASACRE. After some discussion it was decided 
not to include the full breakdown of results, but to provide a detailed 
commentary. It was noted, for example, that the number of A*-C passes in the 
Royal Borough had risen over the last three years.

Action: Anne Andrews to write to Desborough College, Windsor Boys’ 
and Windsor Girls’ Schools to ask about their provision for RE teaching.
Action: The exam results to be removed from the Annual Report and 
replaced with a commentary prior to being submitted to NASACRE.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, ended at 7.44 pm

17
18

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Pan-Berkshire Religious Education agreed syllabus review 2017-18

Consultation

The 6 SACREs (Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education) across 
Berkshire are fulfilling their legal duty to review the agreed syllabus for RE this 
year.

Thank you for participating. We value your input.

Please return your feedback by email to Jan Lever    jan@janlevergroup.com

or through the electronic survey tool

by 21st July 2017 latest

Name (optional)

School/ organisation or SACRE

Postal address

Email

Role in school /organisation

Secondary or Primary

1. Aspects of the current agreed syllabus I would like to remain the same 
are:

2. Aspects of the agreed syllabus I would like to see revised are:

(please give your reasons for requesting this change and your 
suggestions as to how you would like it to be)

11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jan@janlevergroup.com


3. You are welcome to offer any other thoughts and comments you would 
like to be considered as part of the agreed syllabu
[...]
 website above and Westhill kept informed of progress. Tristram Jenkins, 
our Westhill mentor accompanied the teachers on March 8thand was very 
impressed. His follow-up email is attached.

 Further funding £200
Thanks to Westhill/NASACRE for a further £200 funding to enable us to run a 
second trip to the same places of worship, offered (ONLY) to the 15 teachers 
on the waiting list for the March 8th trip.
In order to run this second trip for £200 Jo Fageant has offered to lead the 
day for no fee, and Jan Lever has offered to do all the organisation and 
administration for no fee.
This second trip will take place on Tuesday 11th July 2017

30

http://www.westhillendowment.org/


 Dissemination (web pages and networks)
Dissemination of the Crossing the Bridges Directory, teaching resources etc 
will be ongoing through network meetings and SACRE communication 
channels/websites etc

5. Agreed syllabus review 
 Funding

All 6 SACREs have agreed to each contribute £1700 in the financial year April 
2018-March 2018 to fund the syllabus review. Wokingham Borough Council 
will invoice each SACRE and administer the budget.
(the same amount as contributed last year for the Crossing the Bridges 
Project)

 Process and time-frame (handout attached)
Please consider this at the Summer round of SACRE meetings so everyone is 
up to speed with the process and keeps the date reserved as relevant

 Initial consultations
Questionnaires: schools/SACREs
The simple online questionnaire is due to be sent to schools immediately 
after the May half-term with feedback to Jan Lever by 21st July, and collation 
of this to be sent to SACREs by end of August.
SACRES TO CONSIDER THE QUESTIONNAIRE AT SUMMER TERM MEETING 
AND OFFER INITIAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS TO JL BY 21ST JULY BY EMAIL

6. Easthampstead Park Resource Centre
Initial enquiries as to possibility of all SACRE areas being allowed access to the RE 
resource centre at Easthampstead Park have been positive and when the resources 
have been computerised onto a database, further conversations can be had to take 
this forward. 

7. AOB
8. Date of next meeting: Tuesday 12th September 2017 (with 

induction/refresher Session 2 following), Shute End, Wokingham
5.45-7pm
Please save the date and RSVP when reminder sent nearer the time

9. Dates for future SACRE Hub meetings:
January 2018: Tuesday 16th 2018 VENUE TBA (probably Shute End)
April 2018: Tuesday 24th 2018 VENUE TBA )probably Shute End)

PLEASE NOTE
It may be necessary for SACREs to hold an extra ASC meeting in May 2018 in order 
to agree/ratify the revised agreed syllabus in time for a July 2018 launch.
Please consider this and reserve a date at your SACRE meetings.

31



Jan Lever (Hub manager on behalf of Berkshire SACREs)
01202 377193   jan@janlevergroup.com

32


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Meeting on March 13th
	6 Syllabus Review
	7 Collective Worship
	Determination Policy draft

	10 Feedback from SACRE Hub



Minutes of the meeting


i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

6 June 2017

PRESENT: Richard Kellaway, Anne Andrews, Michael Gammage, Karen Butler, Hilary Harris, 
Barbara Meaney, Ila Gangotra, Ravinder Singh Zandu, Deborah Firth, Ceri Neil and Sally 
Lynch.

Officers in attendance: Andy Carswell
ACTION

1 Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced a new 
member, Sally Lynch. The Chairman explained that she would be replacing 
Joan Hicks, who was resigning and was unable to attend the meeting. The 
Chairman thanked Joan Hicks for her service on the SACRE Panel.

2 Collective Worship

ORDER OF BUSINESS

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the 
agenda, be amended.

The Chairman reminded members that the RE Toolkit had been covered in 
detail at the last meeting, with the exception of the section relating to Collective 
Worship. Members were reminded that part of SACRE’s role was to support 
the provision of Collective Worship in schools, and where necessary to 
respond to requests for determinations. There was an acceptance amongst 
members that Collective Worship had not been discussed much by SACRE in 
recent times and that members were not fully aware of all of the issues 
affecting schools in relation to Collective Worship.

Anne Andrews informed members that, although she often attended schools 
for networking meetings with RE subject leaders, she was not be able to 
provide advice on Collective Worship during the course of those meetings; that 
would have to be done separately on a one-to-one basis with the subject 
leader. This was because the networking meetings were separate from her role 
with SACRE, and because some of the schools she visited did not come under 
SACRE’s remit.

In relation to Key Area 3a mentioned in the Toolkit, members felt that the 
SACRE could be considered as being above ‘Developing’ but had not reached 
the level of practice to consider itself as ‘Established’ and the SACRE should 
be considered a borderline between the two. It was felt that issues relating to 
supporting pupil entitlement had not been discussed much and had been 
neglected, and that more resources should be put into supporting this. 
However it was felt that the debate in relation to this point had been a useful 
exercise.

In relation to Key Area 3b, after some discussion members agreed that the 
SACRE should be considered as having ‘Developing’ practice regarding 
enhancing the quality of provision of collective worship.



ii

In relation to Key Area 3c, members noted that the SACRE had only ever 
received one request to deal with a determination. There had also been very 
little by way of training and as a result it was agreed that the SACRE should be 
considered as ‘Developing’ in terms of responding to requests for 
determinations.

With regards to areas for development, Anne Andrews stated that in her role as 
advisor to Bracknell Forest Council she had searched the websites of all 
schools for their Collective Worship policy and arranged for the Local Authority 
to contact all the schools that did not have their policy publicly available. She 
said this raised the profile of Collective Worship and made schools aware of it. 
The Chairman said SACRE should focus its attention on identifying which 
schools that it had responsibility for and ask about their Collective Worship 
policy, in order to work out what steps should be taken next. Members agreed 
to review this against the guidelines relating to types of schools included in the 
NASACRE Handbook.

Members also reviewed a sample policy and guide to Collective Worship, along 
with draft copies of forms for applying for a determination and a review of that 
determination. After some discussion it was agreed to defer the item to the next 
meeting for further debate.

Action: An item on Collective Worship to be included on the agenda for 
the next meeting.

Action: Details of which categories outlined in the NASACRE Handbook 
schools within the Royal Borough fitted into, and, as far as possible, for 
information on their Collective Worship policies, to be sought from the 
Local Authority Officer.

3 Apologies For Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Airey, Cllr Majeed, Joan Hicks, Clive Haines 
and Liz Jenkins.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Minutes of Meeting on March 13th

The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record, save 
for the final sentence on the minute relating to the NASACRE Big Survey being 
amended to ‘Members felt it would be more productive if SACRE members 
were to visit a school to observe teaching and learning in RE and Collective 
Worship, and provide feedback at the next meeting’.

Members discussed the actions arising from the previous meeting.

Action Responsibility Progress
Arrangements to be 
made to identify two 
new members

Anne Andrews/Joan 
Hicks

Completed

Response to NASACRE 
Big Survey to be sent

Anne Andrews Completed

School visit to be 
arranged and members 

Karen Butler/Louise 
Ceska

Completed



iii

to receive update
Details of member 
training session to be 
circulated

Andy Carswell Completed

Item on Collective 
Worship to be included 
on next agenda

Andy Carswell Completed

Desborough College, 
Windsor Boys’ and 
Windsor Girls’ Schools 
to be contacted about 
RE teaching provision

Anne Andrews Completed

Exam results to be 
removed from Annual 
Report

Anne Andrews Completed

6 Membership Update

The clerk informed members that Liz Jenkins had resigned from her position on 
SACRE the day before the meeting. The clerk stated that Anthea West had 
suggested avenues to pursue in terms of seeking a replacement Buddhist 
member; however a replacement had not yet been found.

It was noted that a change to the SACRE Constitution was needed as two of 
the teaching unions that were represented were due to merge in time for the 
next school year. After some discussion members agreed that the six teaching 
representatives on SACRE should come from each of the four Key Stages, 
along with a headteacher and a representative from an Academy. It was felt 
that taking this course of action would make it easier to fill the vacancies. The 
clerk informed members that any changes to the SACRE Constitution would 
need to be agreed at a meeting of the full Council. It was agreed that a change 
to the Constitution should be investigated, and if possible to be implemented in 
time for the next meeting.

Action: The clerk to enquire about amending the SACRE Constitution at a 
meeting of full Council at RBWM.

Cllr Kellaway and Sally Lynch left the meeting at 6.55pm.

7 Syllabus Review

It was agreed that all members of the SACRE would become members of the 
Agreed Syllabus Review Conference. However the teaching representatives 
said they had not seen any email correspondence relating to feedback of the 
Syllabus survey. It was noted that feedback from teachers needed to be 
submitted by July 21st. The response to a separate SACRE questionnaire had 
been agreed at the Hub meeting, when three SACRE members had been 
present along with Jan Lever. Members were informed that the results of the 
survey were to be confirmed at the next Hub meeting on September 12th. 
Members were informed that an additional meeting would take place in May 
2018 to agree and ratify the Syllabus in time for it to be introduced in July 2018, 
for implementation at the start of the 2018/19 academic year. It was anticipated 
that the main content of the Syllabus would not be radically altered as feedback 
on the current Syllabus had generally been positive.

Members said during discussions that they felt there was a lack of training 
available to teachers, leading to a lack of RE specialist teachers. It was also 
felt that if this issue was ignored by Ofsted, it sent out a message that RE was 



iv

not considered an important aspect of the curriculum.

Members were reminded that they were all welcome to attend the Hub meeting 
on September 12th. Members were also informed that a consultation event for 
members of religious groups was taking place on October 4th at Wokingham 
Borough Council. Full details of this had not yet been confirmed however.

Action: Anne Andrews to ask the Local Authority Officer if 
correspondence relating to the Syllabus survey had been circulated 
amongst teachers.

Action: Details of the Consultation event for religious groups to be 
confirmed and circulated to members.

8 Feedback from NASACRE Conference and AGM

Barbara Meaney provided members with an overview of the NASACRE AGM 
and Conference. The title of the Conference was ‘Preparing for Life in Britain 
Today: The Contribution of RE’. The first speaker was Dr Joyce Miller, who 
discussed the several major reports to make up the RE Commission and spoke 
at length about the Commission on Religious Education, or CoRE. The second 
presentation was provided by Prof Aaquil Ahmed, whose talk was entitled ‘Why 
Religious Literacy is Important for Community Cohesion’. The talk looked at 
how SACREs could help with community cohesion, such as sharing good 
practice, celebrating RE, creating strategies to support development of 
religious literacy across the whole teaching force, and using networks to 
support schools and religious communities.

9 Update on Crossing the Bridges project

Anne Andrews advised members that collating details for the Crossing the 
Bridges directory had now been completed and it was hoped that the full 
directory would be available before the end of the school term. Anne Andrews 
stated that she would be raising Crossing the Bridges at her next Subject 
Leader Team meeting in order to remind attendees of the value of children 
attending places of worship. She also stated that it was important not to lose 
the impetus from compiling the directory.

10 Feedback from SACRE Hub

Karen Butler informed members that the key updates on the project had been 
highlighted in the document circulated with the agenda, and that there were no 
further updates.

11 Feedback from SACRE training event

Anne Andrews informed members that the training event had looked at the role 
of a SACRE. She said around a dozen people from each of the six Berkshire 
SACREs had attended. The next training event was scheduled for September 
12th and would focus on RE; the spring term training session would focus on a 
SACRE’s responsibility regarding Collective Worship.

The Chairman asked if it would be possible for members to receive a brief 
training session at the next meeting. This was agreed, with members to decide 
what they wanted to receive training on.

Ila Gangotra asked if people’s roles on SACRE could be clarified. Members 
were informed that this was included in the SACRE Handbook. It was agreed 



v

to distribute the Handbook to all members.

Action: Members to receive a brief training session from Anne Andrews 
at the next meeting, on a topic to be agreed.

Action: The clerk to circulate the SACRE Handbook to all members.

12 Pan Berkshire Conference

Members were informed that the next Conference would take place on 
September 28th at the Holiday Inn at Winnersh Triangle, and that it was 
scheduled to take place from 6.30-9pm. Members were informed that the 
SACRE had a budget of £2,000 set aside for attendance at Conferences, and it 
was hoped as many members as possible would be able to attend.

13 Newlands School Visit

Karen Butler gave an overview to members about her visit to Newlands School. 
She explained that she saw parts of three lessons; two of which were Key 
Stage 3, the other was an A Level lesson. Karen Butler explained that she did 
not have the opportunity to witness any Collective Worship but had the 
opportunity to speak to the person responsible for it. She also spoke to the 
Head of RE and the headteacher at the end of the day.

Karen Butler explained that, in particular, she was looking for examples of 
learning objectives, with a focus on what the teachers were asking pupils and 
how they responded. She said the teachers encouraged and stressed the 
importance of independent thinking, and of paired thinking. She said the 
strengths of the school were the way pupils would be challenged in terms of 
questions and expected to collaborate with one another.

Karen Butler stated that she was very impressed with the Year 12 pupils, 
particularly their articulacy when discussing complex issues. It was also noted 
that the school had a ‘thought for the week’ that pupils abided by, and that 
youngsters would sometimes help with preparing and leading assemblies.

Karen Butler said the main priority for the school is to improve the quality of its 
teaching resources. It was explained that the number of available textbooks 
had decreased over time, meaning there weren’t enough for pupils to take one 
home to complete homework assignments. The school was also working hard 
to increase the number of pupils that took RE at GCSE, as the school’s exam 
results were among the best in the Royal Borough. Visits to places of worship 
were popular among staff and pupils, but additional funding was required in 
order to arrange these.

Karen Butler explained that she had filled out a form outlining what she had 
observed and said blank copies of this form could be made available to other 
members who wished to attend a school visit.

Deborah Firth asked members if anyone wanted to visit Boyne Hill School, 
adding that it would be possible to view a Collective Worship. It was agreed 
that Ceri Neil would attend at a date to be arranged, and her report to be 
circulated to members.

Action: Ceri Neil and Deborah Firth to arrange visit to Boyne Hill School, 
and the report to be sent to the clerk for distribution to all members.

14 Any Other Business



vi

Hilary Harris raised concerns that some schools had recently been left 
disappointed with the quality of visits from a representative of the Jewish 
community, and that the schools had been charged for the visits. She said that 
representatives from Maidenhead Synagogue would provide school visits for 
free and there should not be an expectation that schools should have to pay to 
receive a visitor. Hilary Harris raised concerns that these recent complaints 
could undermine the work put into collating the Crossing the Bridges directory.

Action: Anne Andrews to take the lead in investigating and/or passing on 
the concerns raised by Hilary Harris.

Action: Anne Andrews to consult with the Local Authority Officer 
regarding contacting subscribers to the SACRE Newsletter to note that 
SACRE cannot endorse any faith visitor, and that schools should 
exercise appropriate caution when inviting faith visitors; and that 
Maidenhead Synagogue can host school visits, and may provide school 
visitors, without charge.    

15 Dates Of Future Meetings

The dates of the next two meetings were noted, with the venue confirmed as 
the Council Chamber.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, ended at 8.17 pm

16
17


